

No. 12-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD ROACH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STUART BANNER
UCLA SUPREME COURT
CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

JESSICA M. HATHAWAY
OFFICE OF THE STATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
1010 Market Street #1100
St. Louis, MO 63101

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
DANIEL B. LEVIN
RAY SEILIE
MUNGER TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., 35th floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Fred.Rowley@mtto.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine Is Contrary to the Original Meaning of the Double Jeopardy Clause	7
A. 18th-Century English Law Prohibited Successive Prosecutions by Different Sovereigns.....	8
B. Early American Courts Understood that the Double Jeopardy Clause Barred Successive Prosecutions, Even by Different Sovereigns.....	10
C. The Court Departed from the Original Meaning of the Double Jeopardy Clause When It Adopted the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine.....	16
II. It Is Time for the Court to Revisit the Issue.....	23

III. This Case Presents a Unique Opportunity to Reexamine the Foundations of the Dual Sovereignty Limitation on the Double Jeopardy Clause	27
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Order Denying Application to Transfer	2a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District	3a
APPENDIX C: Transcript on Appeal, January 3, 2012.....	6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	passim
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	passim
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	6, 7, 24
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	5
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	26
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	27, 28
<i>Cross v. North Carolina</i> , 132 U.S. 131 (1889)	20
<i>Crossley v. California</i> , 168 U.S. 640 (1898)	20
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	22
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	24
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013)	28

<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	20
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	27
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847)	16, 17
<i>Gilbert v. Minnesota</i> , 254 U.S. 325 (1920)	20
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	22
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820)	11, 12, 22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	5, 27
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	23, 28
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922)	20
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. 13 (1852)	16, 18, 19
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	6, 25
<i>Petite v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 529 (1960)	25

<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893)	20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	23
<i>Smith v. Mass.</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005)	6, 28
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 236 U.S. 439 (1915)	20
<i>Turley v. Wyrick</i> , 554 F.2d 840 (8th Cir. 1977)	23, 26
<i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Auto. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Angleton</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 696 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 164 F.3d 844 (3d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	20
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	3
<i>United States v. Frumento</i> , 563 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1977).....	23

<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. 184 (1820)	12
<i>United States v. Gibert</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1287 (C.C.D. Mass. 1834)	10
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 641 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1981).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	26
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922)	20
<i>United States v. Marigold</i> , 50 U.S. 560 (1850)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	7
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	17, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 413 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 328 U.S. 25 (1949)	24
STATE CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuller</i> , 49 Mass. 313 (1844).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Mills</i> , 286 A.2d 638 (Pa. 1971)	23

<i>Harlan v. People</i> , 1 Doug. 207 (Mich. 1843)	14
<i>Hendrick v. Commonwealth</i> , 32 Va. 707 (1834).....	15, 21
<i>Jett v. Commonwealth</i> , 59 Va. 933 (1867).....	18, 19
<i>Manley v. People</i> , 7 N.Y. 295 (1852)	15
<i>Mattison v. State</i> , 3 Mo. 421 (1834)	14, 21
<i>People ex rel. McMahon v. Sheriff</i> , 2 Edm. Sel. Cas. 324 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1852)	15
<i>People v. Goodwin</i> , 18 Johns. R. 187 (N.Y. 1820).....	10
<i>State v. Antonio</i> , 7 S.C.L. 776 (1816)	13, 14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2 N.C. 100 (1794).....	14, 21
<i>State v. George</i> , 277 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	4
<i>State v. Hogg</i> , 385 A.2d 844 (N.H. 1978).....	23
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 2 Aik. 89 (Vt. 1827).....	15

State v. Tutt,
 18 S.C.L. 44 (1831)21

ENGLISH CASES

Beak v. Thyrwhit,
 87 Eng. Rep. 124 (K.B. 1688)8, 21

Beake and Tirrell,
 90 Eng. Rep. 379 (K.B. 1688)21

Beake v. Tyrrell,
 89 Eng. Rep. 411 (K.B. 1688)21

Burroughs v. Jamineau,
 25 Eng. Rep. 235 (Ch. 1726).....21

Burrows v. Jemino,
 93 Eng. Rep. 815 (Ch. 1726).....8, 21

R. v. Aughet,
 13 Cr. App. R. 101 (C.C.A. 1918)9

R. v. Roche,
 168 Eng. Rep. 169 (K.B. 1775)8

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)3

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)2

MISSOURI STATUTES

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 556.016(2)3

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.0702

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

- 1 Annals of Cong. 781 (1789).....11
- 1 Annals of Cong. 782 (1789).....10, 11

TREATISES

- 1 James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* 374 (1826)16
- 1 Joseph Chitty, *A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law* 458 (1816).....9
- 3 Simon Greenleaf, *A Treatise on the Law of Evidence* 36 (1853).....10
- 1 Thomas Starkie, *A Treatise on Criminal Pleading* 301 (1814).....9
- 4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 329 (1770)9
- 2 William Hawkins, *A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown* 372 (1721)9
- 2 William Russell, *A Treatise on Crimes and Misdemeanors* 1820 (8th ed. 1923)10
- Francis Buller, *An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius* 245 (5th ed. 1788).....9
- Francis Wharton, *A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States* 137 (1846).....16

Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> 147 (1846).....	11
Leonard MacNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> 428 (1802).....	9
Thomas Sergeant, <i>Constitutional Law</i> 278 (2d ed. 1830).....	16
